

**Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURENCE KAPLAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STARLA ROLLINS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
Third, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

NORMAN P. STEIN  
*Of Counsel*  
3320 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(205) 410-0989  
nps32@drexel.edu

KAREN W. FERGUSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER  
1350 Connecticut Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 296-3776  
kferguson@pensionrights.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 23, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. IRS “Church Plan” Rulings Harm Pension Plan Participants.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. The Funded Status of Plans with IRS Rulings.....	3
C. How IRS Church Plan Rulings Affect Individuals.....	5
II. The History of the Church Plan Exemption .....	14
III. Statutory language and legislative history show that Congress intended that (C)(i) only exempt church-established plans that are maintained by church pension boards .....	24
IV. ERISA Does Not Permit Voluntary, Revocable ERISA Plans.....	27
V. Petitioners Exaggerate the Conse- quences to Plan Sponsors of Affirmance of the Decisions Below and Ignore the Threat to Retirement Security that these “Church Plans” Pose to Agency Employees and Their Families.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Butler v. Holy Cross Hospital</i> , No. 1:16 cv-05907 (N.D. Ill 2016) .....	8
<i>Martinez-Gonzalez v. Catholic Schools of the Archdiocese of San Juan Pension Plan</i> , No. 16-2077 (D.P.R. Jan. 9, 2017), ECF No. 77 .....	8
<i>Owens v. St. Anthony Medical Center, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-04068 (N.D. Ill 2017) .....	8
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	19
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
I.R.C. § 403(b) .....	29
I.R.C. § 410(d)(2) .....	28
I.R.C. § 411(d)(6) .....	29
I.R.C. § 412(c)(1) .....	28
26 I.R.C. § 414(e)(3) .....	16
26 I.R.C. § 414(e)(3)(A) .....	24
26 I.R.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	27
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)(C)(i) .....	23
29 USC § 1032(c)(1) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 USC § 1032(c)(3).....	29
29 U.S.C. 1081(i).....	4
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1303 .....	2
Welfare Pension and Disclosure Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-836, 72 Stat. 998 (1958) (amended 1962) .....	14
IRS Rev. Proc. 2011-44, 26 CFR 601.201 ....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec 12108 (1978).....	26
124 Cong. Rec 16523 (1978).....	22
126 Cong. Rec 20180 (1980).....	21
126 Cong. Rec 20245 (1980).....	26
Adam Geller, <i>Law Shields Churches, Leaves Pensions Unprotected</i> , Associated Press, Oct. 5, 2013, <a href="http://bigstory.ap.org/article/law-shields-churches-leaves-pensions-unprotected">http://bigstory.ap.org /article/law-shields-churches-leaves-pensi ons-unprotected</a> .....	4, 7, 10
Adam Geller, <i>Workers Find Retirement Money Jeopardized by Loophole Treating Hospitals, Agencies as Churches</i> , Associ- ated Press Oct. 5, 2013, <a href="http://www.foxnews.com/us/2013/10/05/workers-find-retirement-moneyjeopardized-by-loophole-treating-hospitals/">http://www.fox news.com/us/2013/10/05/workers-find-retir ement-moneyjeopardized-by-loophole-treat ing-hospitals/</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alicia H. Munnell, <i>A Deed Well Done: Pensions Protected</i> , MarketWatch, June 26, 2013, <a href="http://blogs.marketwatch.com/encore/2013/06/26/a-deed-well-done-pensions-protected/">http://blogs.marketwatch.com/encore/2013/06/26/a-deed-well-done-pensions-protected/</a> .....	6
American Academy of Actuaries, Issue Brief: <i>The 80% Funding Standard Myth</i> (July 2012), available at <a href="https://www.actuary.org/files/80_Percent_Funding_IB_071912.pdf">https://www.actuary.org/files/80_Percent_Funding_IB_071912.pdf</a> .....	4
Claire Hughes, <i>Employees of Former St. Clare’s Hospital Face Pension Insolvency</i> , Albany Times Union, January 10, 2017, <a href="http://www.timesunion.com/local/article/Employees-of-former-St-Clare-s-Hospital-face-10848930.php">http://www.timesunion.com/local/article/Employees-of-former-St-Clare-s-Hospital-face-10848930.php</a> .....	7
Danica Coto, <i>Puerto Rico Church Strips Teachers of Pension Amid Crisis</i> ; Associated Press via Washington Post, April 12, 2016, <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/the_americas/puerto-rico-church-strips-teachers-of-pension-amid-crisis/2016/04/12/80041ce6-0063-11e6-8bb1-f124a43f84dc_story.html">https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/the_americas/puerto-rico-church-strips-teachers-of-pension-amid-crisis/2016/04/12/80041ce6-0063-11e6-8bb1-f124a43f84dc_story.html</a> .....	8
Ellen E. Schultz, <i>IRS Nears Action on Church Pensions</i> , Wall Street Journal, June 5, 2010, <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748704080104575286960632243300">http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748704080104575286960632243300</a> .....	5, 9, 10, 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
IRS GCM 39,007, 1983 WL 197946 (Nov. 2, 1982) .....	24
IRS PLR 8851074, 1988 PLR LEXIS2970 (Sept. 28, 1988) .....	26
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Feds Break Silence, Back Hospitals in Church Pension Battle</i> , Bloomberg BNA Pension & Benefits Daily (January 30, 2017) .....	12
James T. Herod, <i>Church Plan Questions and Answers</i> , available at <a href="http://www.chhsm.org/pdfs/Church-Plans-QAs.pdf">http://www.chhsm.org/pdfs/Church-Plans-QAs.pdf</a> (last visited February 21, 2017).....	10
Karin Price Mueller, <i>Bamboozled: How Catholic hospitals get away with letting pensions go broke</i> , New Jersey Star Ledger, Nov. 28, 2016, <a href="http://www.nj.com/business/index.ssf/2016/11/bamboozled_how_catholic_hospitals_get_away_with_le.html">http://www.nj.com/business/index.ssf/2016/11/bamboozled_how_catholic_hospitals_get_away_with_le.html</a> .....	7
Mary Jo Layton, <i>Retirees from St. Mary's Hospital in Passaic May Lose Their Pensions in Sale</i> , New Jersey Record, April 26, 2013, <a href="http://www.northjersey.com/news/health-news/retirees-from-st-mary-s-hospital-in-passaic-may-lose-their-pensions-in-sale-1.624917">http://www.northjersey.com/news/health-news/retirees-from-st-mary-s-hospital-in-passaic-may-lose-their-pensions-in-sale-1.624917</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mary Williams Walsh, <i>IRS Reversal on ‘Church Plan’ Rescues a Fund</i> , New York Times, April 1, 2013, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/04/02/business/an-irs-reversal-rescues-a-pension-fund.html?_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/04/02/business/an-irs-reversal-rescues-a-pension-fund.html?_r=0</a> .....	6
<i>Miscellaneous Pension Bills: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Private Pension Plans and Employee Fringe Benefits of the Sen. Comm. on Finance, 96th Cong, 1st Sess. (1979)</i> .....	20, 22, 23
Nathan Gutman, <i>Loophole Puts Pension Plans at Risk</i> , Jewish Daily Forward, February 13, 2012, <a href="http://forward.com/opinion/editorial/151523/the-pension-promise/">http://forward.com/opinion/editorial/151523/the-pension-promise/</a> .....	8
Norman Stein, <i>An Article of Faith: The Gratuity Theory of Pensions and Faux Church Plans</i> , ABA Section of Labor and Employment Law, Employee Benefits Newsletter (Summer 2014) .....	18
Pension Rights Center, Church Plan Listing, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pensionrights.org/sites/default/files/docs/church_plan_refunds_1992-1998_2013.pdf">http://www.pensionrights.org/sites/default/files/docs/church_plan_refunds_1992-1998_2013.pdf</a> (last visited February 21, 2017) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Pension Rights Center, Status of Church Plan Refund Requests: As of 06/01/2005, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pensionrights.org/sites/default/files/docs/listing_of_pbgc_church_plan_refunds_1991_-_2005.pdf">http://www.pensionrights.org/sites/default/files/docs/listing_of_pbgc_church_plan_refunds_1991_-_2005.pdf</a> (last visited February 21, 2017) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 383, 93d Cong, 1st Sess. (1973) ...	15
Tom Haydon, <i>N.J. Workers at Religious Institutions Fear Change Threatens Pensions</i> , New Jersey Star Ledger, January 12, 2012, <a href="http://www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2012/01/nj_workers_at_religious_instit.html">http://www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2012/01/nj_workers_at_religious_instit.html</a> .....	9
